All expenditures for Limited Rehabilitation, Moderate Rehabilitation, or Substantial Rehabilitation 

must satisfy all requirements of Section 42(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code and all of the following as 
applicable: 

a. Limited Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the lesser of: 

i. FIFTEEN MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($15,000,000.00); or 
ii. Up to 30% of aggregate basis using tax-exempt funds to comply with the 25% test. Subject 

to underwriting, demonstrated supportable permanent debt in excess of the 30% amount 
will be made available above the base level up to 40% of aggregate basis.

[...]

from the design architect is required following the issuance of the MTBA Firm Commitment 
Letter.  Confirmation from the supervising architect is required prior to any partial refund of 
the Incentive Fee pursuant to Section 11. 

c. Developments proposing Moderate Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the 

lesser of: 
i. EIGHTEEN MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($18,000,000.00); or 
ii. Up to 30% of aggregate basis using tax-exempt funds to comply with the 25% test. Subject 

to underwriting, demonstrated supportable permanent debt in excess of the 30% amount 
will be made available above the base level up to 40% of aggregate basis.

[...]

Confirmation from the supervising architect is required prior to any 
partial refund of the Incentive Fee pursuant to Section 11 of this MTBA Program Description. 

e. Developments proposing Substantial Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the 

lesser of: 
i. TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($28,000,000.00); or 
ii. Up to 30% of aggregate basis using tax-exempt funds to comply with the 25% test. Subject 

to underwriting, demonstrated supportable permanent debt in excess of the 30% amount 
will be made available above the base level up to 40% of aggregate basis.

[...]

supportable debt will be from a taxable source at the requisite taxable interest rate.. 

f. Developments proposing Substantial Rehabilitation must be rehabilitated so that, upon 

completion of all rehabilitation, rehabilitation hard costs must be no less than the greatest of 
30% of building acquisition costs or eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) per unit.  The 
rehabilitation scope of work must include, at a minimum, scope of work as outlined in the 
Limited Rehabilitation and Moderate Rehabilitation requirements above, as described in the 
Physical Needs Assessment along with corrective actions for all deficiencies noted, and the

[...]

Housing Credit/Bond Application Fees + TN ID Number(s). 

Applicants may send one wire to cover multiple applications however, 
applicants must enter the applicable TN ID Number(s) in the OBI field 
on the wire. 

B. Application Fee 

An Application Fee of ONE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,500.00) 
must be submitted to THDA at the time an application is submitted, except as provided in the 
subsequent paragraph.  THE APPLICATION FEE IS NOT REFUNDABLE.  If the fee is not 
submitted at the time an application is submitted, THDA will not review the application and will notify